

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S150, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.320.3971

Notice of Incident

Date of Incident: 8/13/2022 Date Reported to DCCECE: 8/15/2022
Agency Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center Agency Number: 203 Type of Facility: PRTF/SRU Facility License Type: Regular
Type of Incident: Elopement
Incident Description: Resident while unit was outside refused to go back inside. Staff attempted to process with In return climbed onto an awning on the sidewalk between to buildings. then jumped on the other side of the fence and off the property. No injuries reported.
Agency's Interim Corrective Action: was followed by staff while off the property. Fayetteville PD were called. When returned was evaluated, placed on restriction and re-evaluated in hours placed on elopement precuation, and followed-up with primary therapist.
Licensing Specialist Assigned: K. Rice Licensing Supervisor Assigned: 8/13/2022
<u>Child Abuse Hotline</u> (Only applies to maltreatment incidents)
Was the Hotline Called: No Was it accepted? No Outcome: N/A
Assigned Investigator: No
Date of DCCECE's Follow-up: 12:00:00 AM

We Care. We Act. We Change Lives. humanservices.arkansas.gov

Details from Follow-up: N/A



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:8/13/2022 Date Received by DCCECE: 8/15/2022 Facility Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center Facility Number: 203 Facility Type: Residential **Incident Type: Licensing** Report Description: On 8-13-22 (DOB) was outside with his unit and then when the unit was scheduled to go back inside he refused to go inside. Staff member attempted to process with resident and he decided to climb onto the awning on the sidewalk between the two buildings. He acted like he was going to come down from the awning but decided to jump on the other side of the fence and off the property. Staff member was able to follow resident off property while he was gone. This occurred at approximately 1705 and the Fayetteville Police Department was notified at 1712. About an hour later to the facility with staff and the FPD confirmed that the resident was back on grounds. He did not appear to have any injuries from the elopement. He was placed on Restricted to Unit to be re-evaluated in hours, placed on elopement precautions and will follow up with his Primary Therapist. **Interim Action Narrative:** Maltreatment Narrative: Outcome: Licensing Narrative: No licensing concerns noted.